2.3. New pronouncements and standards published

The Entity has adopted all (new or revised) pronouncements and interpretations issued by
the Brazilian FASB (CPC) that were effective at December 31, 2015. There are no other
standards and interpretations issued until the date of these financial statements.

3. Restatement of comparative figures

After issue of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014, authorized on
October 15, 2015, the Entity, in the ordinary course of its activities, revisited its internal
procedures and understanding regarding the scope of services provided by legal entities, and
adjusted its accounting records for the year ended December 31, 2014, retroactively establishing
tax obligations regarding the provision of administrative services by legal entities, totaling
R$57,326. We point out that there was no adjustment effect on the opening balance (January 1,
2014), given that these services were engaged in the course of the year ended December 31,
2014. The adjustment made and the consequent impact on the surplus of the restated financial
statements for the year are as follows:

Liabilities and equity
Originally presented

in 2014 Adjustments Restated in 2014

Current liabilities 84,855 - 84,855
84,855 - 84,855

Noncurrent liabilities
Tax liabilities - 57,326 57,326

- 57,326 57,326
Equity

Net worth 708,514 (57,326) 651,188
Donation reserves 102,881 - 102,881

Total equity 811,395 (57,326) 754,069

Total liabilities and equity 896,250 - 896,250

Originally presented in
2014 Adjustments Restated in 2014

Surplus, gross 900,611 - 900,611
Operating expenses

Personnel expenses (489,029) - (489,029)

Administrative expenses (300,963) (57,326) (358,289)

Other expenses, net (33,665) - (33,665)

76,954 (57,326) 19,628

Financial income (expenses) 48,897 - 48,897

Surplus for the year 125,851 (57,326) 68,525

Associação Operação Sorriso do Brasil

Notes to financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2015 and 2014
(In reais, unless otherwise stated)

12

4. Cash and cash equivalents

2015 2014
Cash 1,736 289
Bank accounts 10 132,446
Short-term investments 362,097 578,393

363,843 711,128

The Entity has fixed cash funds, available deposits in checking accounts and highly-liquid short-
term investments recorded at cost, plus earnings accrued to the balance sheet date.  These
amounts are intended for purchase of supplies for use in surgical missions.

5. Accounts receivable

2015 2014

Accounts receivable from donations 42,912 21,225